Jared Sibrava  | +1 (607) 643-1845  |  jsibrava@amphenol-aao.com
amphenol-aerospace.com
1
M8254 SERIESM8254 SERIES
DC/DC POWER SUPPLYDC/DC POWER SUPPLY
DESCRIPTION
The M8254 DC-DC power supply is a Dual Output, high density, highly efficient military grade rugged DC to
DC converter capable of delivering up to 200W output power. Features include; High efficiency, low noise,

Reverse Polarity Protections:
Protection for unlimited time
HOW TO ORDER
PART NUMBER INPUT OUTPUTS
OUTPUT
POWER
VOLTAGE RANGE OUTPUT #1 OUTPUT #2 VOLTAGE
CF-02EM8254-1 10 to 48 VDC 28V/6A 5V/3A 183W
CF-02EM8254-2 10 to 48 VDC 24V/7A 15V/1.5A 190.5W
CF-02EM8254-3 10 to 48 VDC 6V/16A 12V/2A 120W
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
DC OUTPUT:
Voltage Regulation:
±1% or better
(no load to full load, low line to
high line, –46°C to +85°C).
Ripple & Noise:
Max. 1% of output voltage with-
out external capacitance. When
connected to system capaci-
tance ripple drops significantly.
Overvoltage:
Protection
OutputActive Over-Voltage Pro-
tection:
The power supply shall protect
the outputs from overvoltage
greater
than 110% of the specified out-
putvoltage.
Current Limit:
& Overload
Continuous protection (10-30%
above maximum current) for
unlimited
time (Hiccup).
Over Temp Protection:
Output shuts down if base plate
temperature exceeds +105°C ±
5°C. Automatic recovery when
baseplate temperature returns
to below +95°C ± 5°C.
Efficiency:
Minimum 80%-85%
Isolation Output to Case:
200 VDC
Jared Sibrava  | +1 (607) 643-1845  |  jsibrava@amphenol-aao.com
amphenol-aerospace.com
3
SPECIFICATIONS (CONT.):
Control & Indication
INHIBIT
Input
The INHIBIT signal is used to turn the power supply ON and
OFF. To turn the power supply OFF, apply a TTL “0” signal or
SHORT to SIGNAL RTN. To turn the power supply ON, apply a
TTL “1” signal or leave this pin OPEN. If not used (always ON),
leave this pin OPEN. This signal is referenced to SIGNAL RTN.
VOUT SENSE
The SENSE is used to achieve accurate load regulations at load
terminals (this is done by connecting the pins directly to the
load’s terminals). The use of remote sense has a limit of voltage
dropout between converter’s output and load terminals up to
0.25V. When not used connect SENSE to OUT and SENSE RTN
to OUT RTN.
Environment